A one million dollar grant was made available to rehabilitate the science block of the Sir 

Arthur Lewis Community College (SALCC). There is ongoing rehabilitation work at the 

Southern Division of the SALCC. Renovation of the  Patience Early Childhood Development 

Centre is complete  while one hundred and forty-two (142) school plants have been 

rehabilitated islandwide. 

Tourism Infrastructure 

Mr. Speaker, this government has completed and opened the Anchorage Building, which 

houses a modern shopping complex. The Morne Layby has been upgraded and will be 

opened on April 29th.